THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Environmental Resources	BOARD AGENDA #: *B-5
SUBJE Approva	ECT: al to Apply for Funding from the Beverage C m for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, and if Awarde	AGENDA DATE: May 24, 2016 Container Recycling City/County Payment
On motion		No. 2016-263 Seconded by Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>
Ayes: Su Noes: Su Excused	upervisors: None d or Absent: Supervisors: None	nd Chairman Monteith
1) <u>X</u> 2)	Approved as recommendedDeniedApproved as amendedOther:	

ELIZABBTH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File No.

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS **AGENDA ITEM**

DEPT: Environmental Resources

Urgent O

Routine

BOARD AGENDA #: *B-5

AGENDA DATE: May 24, 2016

CEO CONCURRENCE:



4/5 Vote Required: Yes O

No @

SUBJECT:

Approval to Apply for Funding from the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, and if Awarded to Enter into an Agreement with CalRecycle

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Authorize the Director of Environmental Resources, or designee, to apply for funding from the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, and if awarded to enter into and sign an agreement with CalRecycle.
- 2. Adopt a Resolution authorizing the Director of Environmental Resources, or designee, to apply for the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

DISCUSSION:

In the 1980s, Assembly Bill (AB) 2020, more commonly known as the "Bottle Bill," was enacted. This legislation created the point-of-purchase surcharge on most bottled beverages. such as soda, wine coolers, beer, etc.

Changes to AB 2020 were made in 1999 prior to the sunset of the legislation. The most significant change for local governments was the return of a portion of the surcharge monies to the local level for the enhancement of beverage container recycling efforts. Specifically, Section 14581(a)(5)(A) of the Beverage Container Recycling and Litter Reduction Act states that \$10.5 million will be returned annually.

Funds are used to supplement existing recycling efforts as follows:

- 1. Administrative staff costs, public outreach and educational materials and resources associated with the implementation of the Mandatory Commercial Recycling Program imposed by the State with the passage of Assembly Bill 341;
- Updating and redesign of recycling pages on the County website; 2.
- Designing and printing of the Recycling Calendar; 3.
- Equipment and supplies such as recycling containers and signs for schools 4. throughout the unincorporated areas of the County and public areas:
- Public outreach and education materials including advertising, which is tailored to 5. support local programs; and
- Purchase of end-use items, such as park benches/tables containing recycled 6. content.

Approval to Apply for Funding from the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program for Fiscal Year 2016-2017, and if Awarded to Enter into an Agreement with CalRecycle

Recycling programs such as these assist Stanislaus County jurisdictions in meeting the 50% diversion rate mandate, specified by AB 939, otherwise known as the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989. Participating jurisdictions include the Cities of Riverbank, Oakdale, Waterford, Hughson, Turlock, Newman, Ceres and Patterson.

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this action by the Board of Supervisors is a requirement of this CalRecycle Payment Program in order for the Director of Environmental Resources to apply for, enter into, and sign the City/County payment program agreement and Resolution from the California Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

FISCAL IMPACT:

For Fiscal Year 2015-2016, the Department was awarded \$29,952. Funds awarded for Fiscal Year 2016-2017 are anticipated to be up to \$35,000. If approved, revenue estimates and appropriations will be identified in the Budget Year 2016-2017 Proposed Budget.

Cost of recommended action:			\$	35,000
Source(s) of Funding:	•	05.000		
Beverage Container Recycling Program	\$	35,000	_	
Funding Total:		35,000		
Net Cost to County General Fund			\$	_
Fiscal Year:	20	16/2017	}	
Budget Adjustment/Appropriations needed:		No]	

Fund Balance

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY:

The recommended actions support the Board's priorities of Effective Partnerships, A Well Planned Infrastructure System, and the Efficient Delivery of Public Services by promoting the Department of Environmental Resources' mission of a safe and healthy environment and improving the quality of life in the community through a balance of science, education, partnerships, and environmental regulation.

STAFFING IMPACT:

Staff will continue to perform all activities in accordance to the guidelines set forth in the City/County payment program guidelines/policy and procedures.

CONTACT PERSON:

Jami Aggers, Director of Environmental Resources Telephone: 209-525-6770

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Date: May 24, 2016		2016-263		
On motion of Supervisor(and approved by the following	Chiesa vote	Seconded by Supervisor	Withrow	
Ayes: Supervisors:	,	a, Withrow, DeMartini, ar	nd Chairman Monteith	
Noes: Supervisors:	None			
Excused or Absent: Superviso	rs: None			
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None			
THE FOLLOWING DECOL	ITIONIAL ADODTED		Item # *B-5	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT PROGRAMS AND RELATED AUTHORIZATIONS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Resources Code sections 48000 et seq., 14581, and 42023.1(g), the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) has established various payment programs to make payments to qualifying jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of this authority CalRecycle is required to establish procedures governing the administration of the payment programs; and

WHEREAS, CalRecycle's procedures for administering payment programs require, among other things, an applicant's governing body to declare by Resolution certain authorizations related to the administration of the payment program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Stanislaus County is authorized to submit an application to CalRecycle for the Beverage Container Recycling City/County Payment Program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Environmental Resources, or his/her designee, is hereby authorized as Signature Authority to execute all documents necessary to implement and secure payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this authorization is effective until rescinded by the Signature Authority or this governing body.

ATTEST: ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors, State of California

Elizabeth Aking

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED:

File No.